
567 Phil. 448


SECOND DIVISION

[ G.R. No. 154974, February 04, 2008 ]

KAUNLARAN LENDING INVESTORS, INC. AND LELIA CHUA SY,
Petitioners, vs. LORETA UY, Respondent.




D E C I S I O N

CARPIO MORALES, J.:

From the Court of Appeals’ decision reversing that of the trial court which dismissed
respondent’s complaint, petitioners come to this Court.

Respondent Loreta Uy (Loreta) filed on September 12, 1988 before the Regional
Trial Court (RTC) of Dagupan City a complaint,[1] docketed as Civil Case No. D-9136,
for annulment of real estate mortgage and related documents plus damages against
petitioners Kaunlaran Lending Investors, Inc. (KLII) and Lelia Chua Sy (Lelia), along
with Wilfredo Chua (Wilfredo) and Magno Zareno (Magno).

In Loreta’s complaint, she alleged as follows:

Sometime in 1987, her son Jose U. Sim (Jose), her nephew Virgilio Sim (Virgilio),
and Wilfredo agreed to establish a business of buy and sell of second-hand motor
vehicles in which Virgilio would be the manager, Wilfredo would scout for a financier,
and Jose would provide the security for any loan.

Through the efforts of Wilfredo, Lelia, then a Branch Manager of the Far East Bank
and Trust Co., Inc. (FEBTC) in Dagupan City who was alleged to be the owner of the
controlling interest in KLII, agreed to arrange for the grant of a loan. Wilfredo thus
asked Jose in whose favor his mother Loreta issued a Special Power of Attorney
reading:

That I, LORETA Q. UY, of legal age, Filipino, widow and a resident of
Dagupan City, by these presents, do hereby NAME, CONSTITUTE and
APPOINT my son JOSE U. SIM, likewise of legal age, Filipino, married and
a resident of Dagupan City, to be my true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for
me in my name, place and stead, to do the following


acts, to wit:



1. To obtain a loan from any bank, financial institutions [sic] or person
in such amount as may be extended, and to secure the payment
thereof by constituting in favor of the creditor a real estate
mortgage on the herein-below described parcels of land and all
improvements thereon, to wit:



TCT NO. 78622




x x x x





TCT NO. 78623

2. To receive the check and/or cash proceeds of the loan; and,



3. To sign such documents, papers and other papers [sic] relative
thereto.[2] (Underscoring supplied),




to turn over the land titles of two parcels of land located in Quezon City,[3] covered
by Transfer Certificates of Title Nos. 78622 and 78623 in the name of his (Jose’s)
mother Loreta, to serve as security for the loan.




Jose thus entrusted his mother’s land titles and related documents to Wilfredo who
in turn delivered them to Lelia. Lelia thereafter sent Jose to Manila, together with a
certain Ed and a certain Doc of KLII, to have the lands appraised at the main office
of FEBTC.




Wilfredo subsequently brought to Loreta’s residence loan forms consisting of a
promissory note he had pre-signed as co-maker, a real estate mortgage, and a loan
disclosure for Loreta’s signature. After Jose examined the forms, Loreta signed
them.




Soon Jose and Virgilio went to Manila to canvass prices of second-hand motor
vehicles. While the two were in Manila, Magno, then the manager of KLII, brought to
Loreta’s residence the loan forms she had earlier signed and another set of loan
forms, together with a blank Solidbank check drawn from the account of KLII and a
check voucher. Magno explained to Loreta, in the presence of her daughter-in-law
Arlene A. Sim (Arlene)-wife of Jose, that the new set of loan forms would be sent to
Manila and that the proceeds of the loan would be promptly delivered to her
residence once she affixes her signature on the said check and voucher.




When Jose returned home and learned about what transpired during his absence, he
confronted Magno at the KLII office and was told that the documents bearing on the
loan application were already sent to Lelia and that Loreta’s signatures on the blank
Solidbank check and the check voucher were procured on Lelia’s instructions.




Virgilio and Jose later tried to withdraw the loan application and the titles to Loreta’s
properties but Lelia told them that it was no longer possible.




In a subsequent conference among Lelia, Jose, Virgilio, and Wilfredo, Lelia admitted
having applied the loan proceeds amounting to P800,000 to Wilfredo’s personal debt
to her.




Continuing, Loreta alleged:



A verification from the Register of Deeds of Quezon City[4] revealed that the real
estate mortgage in favor of KLII to secure a P800,000 loan was annotated on
Loreta’s titles. The copy of the document on file at the office of the Register of
Deeds bore only Loreta’s signature and it was notarized in the absence of Loreta.




Loreta and Jose thus sent telegrams to KLII and to the Register of Deeds of Quezon
City requesting the setting aside of the transaction and the denial of registration of



the mortgage, respectively, but to no avail.

Concluding that the real estate mortgage, promissory note, Solidbank check and
“the other documents related thereto” were absolute nullities due to the absence of
consideration and vitiated consent, Loreta prayed for their annulment[5] and for
damages.[6]

In a related move, Loreta instituted a criminal complaint for estafa against Lelia,
Wilfredo, and Magno, docketed as I.S. No. 88-498 at the Office of the City Fiscal of
Dagupan City.[7] An Information for Estafa against the three was subsequently filed
before the Dagupan City RTC, which was raffled to Branch 41 thereof and docketed
as Criminal Case No. D-9840.[8]

In her Answer with Counterclaim,[9] Lelia denied being the owner of the controlling
interest of KLII, claiming that she was only the lessor of the building which housed
KLII’s office. And she denied knowledge of the P800,000 loan of Loreta from KLII,
she claiming that:

The instant complaint is baseless and false, and was maliciously
instigated by Jose U. Sim, using his mother as the complainant,
purposely to harass and embarrass the herein defendant for having been
slighted when the lat[t]er rejected his loan application and his request to
intercede in his behalf in influencing the Kaunlaran Lending Investors to
agree in the restructure of his alleged overdue account with it.[10]

Lelia thus prayed for the award of actual, moral and exemplary damages, attorney’s
fees, litigation expenses, and the costs of the suit.[11]




In his Answer with Compulsory Counterclaim, [12] Wilfredo claimed that his only
participation in the transaction was to introduce Jose to Lelia and to sign as co-
maker of the loan application. While he admitted that he had already signed the
loan documents when they were brought to Loreta’s residence for her signature, he
claimed that it was Jose, not he, who brought them to Loreta.




In their joint Answer with Counterclaim,[13] KLII and Magno gave the following
version:




After the application for loan was approved, Wilfredo and Loreta signed the
promissory note and Loreta signed the real estate mortgage in the presence of
Magno, Gonzales, Atty. Teofilo Guadiz III (Atty. Guadiz) who notarized the same,
and other employees.




Atty. Guadiz and Rolando Tan, president and treasurer of KLII, respectively,
thereupon signed and issued Solid Bank Check No. 0232250 for the amount of
P800,000 in favor of Loreta who immediately endorsed it to KLII which changed it
with cash.




After Wilfredo and Loreta received the cash proceeds of the check, Loreta signed a
discount statement and the check as proof of the receipt.




In the meantime, Jose, who had a pending long overdue loan with KLII, requested



Magno for a restructuring of his loan account, but Magno informed him that the
request could not be granted without Jose paying at least 50% of the principal
amount and the interests and penalties in full. It appears that Jose could not comply
with the condition; hence, his request was denied.

KLII later filed a petition to extra-judicially foreclose the mortgage executed by Jose.

The three defendants surmised that Loreta filed Civil Case No. D-9136 upon the
“malicious instigation”[14] of Jose. They thus counterclaimed for actual, moral and
exemplary damages, attorney’s fees, litigation expenses, and the costs of the suit.
[15]

Magno and KLII corroborated Lelia’s denial of being the owner of the controlling
interest in the company, she being merely the lessor of the building where KLII
holds office.

On joint motion[16] of the prosecution and Loreta, Branch 41 of the Dagupan City
RTC, by Order dated March 12, 1991, consolidated Criminal Case No. D-9840 with
Civil Case No. D-9136.[17]

By Decision of March 3, 1994, the trial court dismissed the civil case"COLOR: RGB(255,

0, 0);">[18] in light of the following findings:

1. That defendant Lelia Chua Sy is a part owner of Kaunlaran Lending Investors,
Inc. is negated by the fact that the KLI[I] Board of Directors, were: Atty.
Teofilo Guadiz III, Helen Siquiat, Joseph Lee, Rolando Tan, Adson Chua and
Jose Sy. Kaunlaran Lending Investors, Inc. is a lessee of [Lelia Chua Sy’s]
property. x x x




2. That Kaunlaran Lending Investors, Inc. had no money for the loan of
P800,000.00 is negated by the fact that on January 28, 1988, KLI[I] financier
Salome Cenidoza extended a loan to KLI[I] in the same amount of
P800,000.00; and the books of Kaunlaran Lending Investors, Inc. indicated
that KLI[I] had P1,700,288.10 cash on hand, as testified by Aurelia Lambino,
KLI[I] book keeper. Before January 28, 1988, KLI[I] had granted loans of P1.5
million to Susan Go; P800,000.00 to Maramba; and P300,000.00 to Jose Sim.




3. That the check in question was not actually funded; was never encashed to the
Solid bank and not a bonafide check; is negated by the fact that said check
was encashed with the drawer KLI[I], which is a normal practice[,] and the
discount disclosure xxx showing that she received P800,000.00 cash.



The evidence is clear that on January 28, 1988, Loreta Uy and
Wilfredo Chua received P800,00.00 cash from Kaunlaran Lending
Investors, Inc. What happened to the money after that[,] has not been
clarified.

Granting arguendo, that Loreta Uy did not benefit with the amount of
P800,000.00, then where is the money? Since defendant Wilfredo
Chua was with Loreta Uy when the latter received the loan
proceeds, the disputable presumption is that he appropriated the



amount for his own benefit. Thus defraud[ing] Loreta Uy in said amount.
But Wilfredo Chua did not testify to refute or dispute the presumption;
thus, he can be held [liable] for damages.

x x x x

There is no iota of evidence to show that defendant Lelia Chua Sy ever
conspired with defendant Wilfredo Chua, so she cannot be liable for
damages.[19] (Emphasis and underscoring supplied)

Thus the trial court disposed:



WHEREFORE, judgment is hereby rendered:



1. Dismissing the complaint as against defendants Kaunlaran Lending
Investors Inc., Lelia Chua Sy and Magno F. Zareno;




2. Declaring the Real Estate Mortgage, Promissory Note and related
documents in question valid and legal;




3. Ordering the plaintiff to pay to defendant Kaunlaran Lending
Investors,


Inc. the principal amount of P800,000.00, plus interest at 48% per
annum starting March 28, 1988 until fully paid;




4. Ordering defendant Wilfredo Chua to pay to plaintiff:



a. the amount of P800,000.00, plus interest at 12% per annum
starting March 28, 1988, until fully paid;


b. P100,000.00, as moral damages;

c. P50,000.00, as exemplary damages;


d. P20,000.00, as attorney’s fees; and

e. P3,000.00, as litigation expenses.

SO ORDERED.[20] (Underscoring supplied)

Parenthetically, the records of the case before this Court do not show how the trial

court decided the criminal case.




All parties, except Magno who died on October 7, 1991,[21] appealed[22] including
Lelia. KLII’s appeal was only with respect to the non-award to it of damages,
litigation expenses, and attorney’s fees.




The Court of Appeals, by Decision[23] of April 11, 2002, reversed the trial court’s
decision, declaring the real estate mortgage and promissory note null and void.
Thus it disposed:



WHEREFORE, the appealed decision is REVERSED and SET ASIDE, and
another is rendered declaring null and void the promissory note and deed
of real estate mortgage in dispute, and ordering the defendants-
appellants to pay, jointly and severally, the plaintiff the amount of
P100,000.00 for and as attorney’s fees,


inclusive of expenses of litigation. Costs against the appellants.




